RT8092
®
DS8092-03   January  2017 www.richtek.com
1
©Copyright   2017 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                          is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.
General Description
The RT8092 is a Peak-Current Mode Pulse-Width-
Modulated (PWM) step-down DC/DC converter with I2C

directly or through a Richtek distributor located in your
area.
Ordering Information
Note :
Richtek products are :
 RoHS compliant and compatible with the current require-
   ments of IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020.
 Suitable for use in SnPb or Pb-free soldering processes.
RT8092
Package Type
WSC : WL-CSP-15B 1.2x2 (BSC)
QW: WQFN-14L 3.5x3.5 (W-Type)
Lead Plating System
G : Green (Halogen Free and Pb Free)
      (For WQFN-14L 3.5x3.5 Only)
VSEL Option
VSEL = High / Low, the target voltage
follows as below table.
Default : 2.8V / 1V
JC : 1.8V / 1.2V
UR : 2.8V / 2.5V
BA : 1.1V / 1.0V
BC : 1.1V / 1.2V
WA : 3.0V / 1.0V
DC : 1.3V / 1.2V
XY : 0.9V / 0.8V
RT8092
3
DS8092-03   January  2017 www.richtek.com
©Copyright   2017 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                          is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.
Functional Pin Description
Pin No.
Pin Name Pin Function WL-CSP-15B
1.2x2
WQFN-14L
3.5x3.5
A1, B1 7, 8 PVIN
Power input. Input capacitor CIN must be placed as close to IC
as possible.
A2, B2 10, 11 LX Switch node.
A3, B3, C3 -- PGND Power ground.
C1 -- AGND Analog ground.
C2 13 SDA I2C interface data input.
D1 6 AVDD Analog and I2C interface power input.
D2 2 SCL I2C interface clock input.
D3 14 VSEL
Nominal VOUT setting select input pin.
VSEL = Low selects {0x11.ENSEL0, 0x11.VoutSEL0[6:0],
0x14.PWM0}.
VSEL = High selects {0x10.ENSEL1, 0x10.VoutSEL1[6:0],
0x14.PWM1}.
E1 4 VOUT Step-down converter output voltage sense input.
E2 3 GNDR Remote ground sense input.
E3 1 EN
Enable control input. The IC enable control pin turns on the
step-down converter if the internal register ENSEL bit = 1. If
ENSEL = 0, EN goes high still cannot enable step-down
converter. The EN pin includes a internal pull-down current about
1A.
When IC protection occurs and is latched in shutdown state,
toggling EN or re-power AVDD can reset the latch state.
-- 5, 9 NC No internal connection.
--
12,
15 (Exposed Pad)
GND
Ground. The exposed pad must be soldered to a large PCB and
connected to GND for maximum power dissipation.
Pin Configuration
(TOP VIEW)
WL-CSP-15B 1.2x2 (BSC)
AGND PGND
VSELAVDD